

Sl. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>C482 No.2226 of 2023</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Akshay Pradhan, learned counsel for the applicant. 2. Mr. Saurabh Pandey, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.1. 3. Issue notices to respondent no.2 4. Learned counsel for the applicant shall take steps to serve respondent no.2 by way of <i>Dasti</i> as well as by way of electronic mode. 5. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the issue pertains to matrimonial discord, however, the respondent no.2 has implicated the applicant, who is husband of respondent no.2. 6. During investigation, younger brother of the applicant, namely, Aman has already been exonerated, however, the charge-sheet has been filed against the parents of the applicant as well as the present applicant. 7. The parents of the applicant also filed a C482 petition, bearing C482 No.1179 of 2023, which is also pending before this Hon'ble Court. 8. After taking into consideration the

documents including the charge-sheet, it appears that the issue is nothing but a matrimonial dispute, therefore, for proper adjudication, this Court directs the parties to remain present before this Court for mediation.

9. Put up on 18.12.2023.

10. On that day, the present applicant and respondent no.2 shall remain present in the Court.

11. For an interim measure, the further proceeding of Criminal Case No.2602 of 2023, State versus Amit Kumar and others, is pending in the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ist Dehradun, shall remain stayed.

(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)
21.11.2023

Reena

--	--	--	--